

2018 – 2019 Western Mass CYO Basketball – Fee Structure

Registration Fees

\$225.00 per Team – For Catholic Parish & School, etc. Programs

\$250.00 per Team – For all other Programs

Insurance Fee

\$8.00 per player

- ALL teams/players are required to have insurance.
- If you are insured through your parish/town/etc. notify Hugo ASAP, and WMCYO must be added to your policy. (Hugo will provide you with the details)

Cancellation Fee

\$200.00 per Program

- Starting this year at the time of registration **ALL** programs will have to provide an additional fee of \$200.00 to cover two potential cancellations, which we hope will not need to be used.
- The cancellation fee for a single game in WMCYO this year will be \$100.00, for any game that is cancelled due to short notice or no show teams.
- We suggest you pay this fee in separate check, which will **NOT** be deposited until such time as it is necessary to use part of or all of the fee. At the end of the season unused checks or fees will be returned to the issuing program.
- In the event that your program uses the entire \$200.00 fee you will be required to replace the \$200.00 check to WMCYO. Failure to do so may result in the possible cancellation/postponement of all games for all of your programs teams.
- Any program that has team cancel a game with short notice or no show should contact WMCYO to receive the \$100.00 cancellation fee.

Gym Use Fee

\$100.00 per “Home” game booked at a neutral site by WMCYO on your behalf.

- WMCYO requires that every team play a MINIMUM of three home games, we recommend more if possible.
- If you are unable to find a gym on your own and you have to use WMCYO gyms for your home games, then you must pay \$100.00 per game to WMCYO to cover the costs of these games.
- The fee must be paid at the time of registration, if not paid then any team missing the fee will not be scheduled for any games, both home and away.
- In the event one of your home games assigned to your program is cancelled by WMCYO or the host gym, and is not rescheduled, then the \$100.00 fee for that game will be returned to you.
- In the event that your opponent cancels one of your home games with short notice or no shows, then your \$100.00 fee for that game will be returned to you. The opponent will be charged \$100.00 from their cancellation fee to cover the cost of the gym.
- If you cancel your own home game with short notice, or no show then your \$100.00 fee for that game will NOT be returned to you.

ALL FEES ARE DUE AT TIME OF REGISTRATION OR YOUR TEAMS WILL NOT BE SCHEDULED FOR ANY GAMES HOME OR AWAY.

Examples of Costs:

- A Catholic Parish program with 4 teams and 52 players, using their own gym would need to pay the following:
(4 x \$200 Registration) + (52 x \$8.00 Insurance) + \$200.00 Cancellation Fee = \$1416.00 total
- An Independent Program with 2 teams, 20 players and NO gym time would need to pay the following:
(2 x \$200 Registration) + (20 x \$8.00 Insurance) + \$200.00 Cancellation Fee + (2 team x 3 games x \$100.00) = \$1160.00 total